




December 6, 1991

F. Thos. Caporael

City Attorney 

1025 Calimesa Blvd., Suite 3A

Calimesa, CA  92320






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-91-452

Dear Mr. Caporael:


This letter is in response to your request for advice concerning the duties and responsibilities of three City of Calimesa councilmembers under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  You have not provided us with the names of the councilmembers whose duties under the Act are at issue.  Accordingly, we are limiting our response to informal assistance pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 18329.

QUESTIONS


1.  May a councilmember who resides in a mobilehome park under a month-to-month tenancy agreement vote for or against, or influence the decision of the city council on a mobilehome rent control ordinance?


2.  May a councilmember who resides in a mobilehome park under a long-term lease vote for or against, or influence the decisions of the city council on a mobilehome rent control ordinance?


3.  May a councilmember whose professional practice includes clients who reside in mobilehome parks vote for or against, or influence the decision of the city council on a rent control ordinance?

CONCLUSIONS


1, 2, and 3.  The councilmembers may participate in decisions regarding the proposed mobilehome rent control ordinance if the decisions will not affect the interests of the councilmembers in a manner which is distinguishable from the effect of the decisions on the public generally, as discussed below.

FACTS


The city council of the City of Calimesa is contemplating passage of a rent control ordinance to regulate the rental of spaces in mobilehome parks.  There are ten mobilehome parks in the city.  The ordinance will affect eight of these mobilehome parks.  The total population of the city is 12,000, of which 2,000 reside in mobilehome parks.  It is your belief that the rent control ordinance will have a tremendous political impact because of the large number of mobilehome parks in the City of Calimesa.


You are the city attorney for the City of Calimesa.  In that capacity you seek our advice to determine the duties and responsibilities of three City of Calimesa councilmembers under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  One councilmember resides in a mobilehome park under a month-to-month agreement.  Another councilmember resides in a mobilehome park under a ten-year lease agreement.  Finally, the third councilmember is a certified public accountant, a sole practitioner, who does business with residents of mobilehome parks. 


ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  Councilmembers are public officials.  (Section 82048.)

Financial Interests


An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.





Section 87103.


A councilmember who resides in a mobilehome park pursuant to a month-to-month tenancy does not have an interest in real property.  However, this councilmember must disqualify himself or herself from participating in decisions which will have a material financial effect on the mobilehome which is an asset of the public official unless the "public generally" exception applies, as discussed below.  Conversely, the councilmember who has a long-term lease in a mobilehome park has both an interest in real property and an asset which is the mobilehome itself.  Both are potentially disqualifying economic interests.  Finally, the councilmember whose professional practice includes clients who reside in a mobilehome park must disqualify himself or herself from participating in any governmental decision which will have a material financial effect on any mobilehome park resident who has been a source of income to the councilmember of at least $250 in the twelve months preceding the decision, unless the "public generally" exception applies.

Making, Participating in Making, or Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision


A public official makes a governmental decision or participates in the making of a governmental decision whenever the public official votes on a matter, commits the agency to a course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of the agency.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  Additionally, a public official participates in a governmental decision when, acting within the authority of his or her position, the public official:


(1)  Negotiates, without significant substantive review, with a governmental entity or private person regarding the decision; or


(2)  Advises or makes recommendations to the decision-maker, either directly or without significant intervening substantive review, by:



(A)  Conducting research or making any investigation which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official or designated employee and the purpose of which is to influence the decision; or


(B)  Preparing or presenting any report, analysis or opinion, orally or in writing, which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official or designated employee and the purpose of which is to influence the decision.




Regulation 18700(c).


With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an official's agency or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of his or her agency, an official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.  Attempts to influence include, but are not limited to, appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer.  (Regulation 18700.1.)


Accordingly, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the councilmembers' economic interests will be materially affected by a decision regarding mobilehome park rent control, they must not only disqualify themselves from participating in formal decisions of the city council which may affect such interests, but they must also abstain from attempting to influence such decisions by communicating with other members of the council or the city staff regarding the decisions.

Foreseeability


The effect of a decision is reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  To be foreseeable, the effect of a decision must be more than a mere possibility; however, certainty is not required.  (Downey Cares v. Downey Community Development Comm. (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 983, 989-991; Witt v. Morrow (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 817; In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  The Act seeks to prevent more than actual conflicts of interest; it seeks to prevent even the appearance of a possible conflict of interest.  (Witt v. Morrow, supra at 823.)


The pending decisions center around rent control.  These decisions will presumably affect the terms and conditions of rental agreements and the value of mobilehomes located in the city's mobilehome parks.  Thus, it is reasonably foreseeable that these decisions will have an effect on the economic interests of the three councilmembers on whose behalf you seek our advice.  If the effect will be material, the councilmembers must disqualify themselves from participating in the decisions if the effect is distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.

Materiality


A.  The Mobilehomes


A mobilehome is an asset.  When a public official's assets will be affected by a decision, the effect of the decision is material if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets (other than interests in real property), or liabilities of the public official increasing or decreasing by at least $250.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(4).)  We have previously advised that the treatment of space in a mobilehome park as one that is rent controlled or not rent controlled would appear to have an impact on the fair market value of a mobile home located on that space.  (Ennis Advice Letter, No. I-91-299.)  If the value of the mobilehome of the councilmember subject to a month-to-month tenancy will increase or decrease by $250 or more under the provisions of the proposed ordinance, the councilmember would be required to disqualify himself or herself from participating in governmental decisions relating to the proposed rent control ordinance.  The same analysis applies to the value of the mobilehome owned by the councilmember who resides in a mobilehome park under a lease agreement.


B.  The Leasehold Interest


The councilmember who resides in a mobilehome park under a lease agreement has an interest in real property.  (Section 82033.)  The effect of a decision is material as to a leasehold interest in real property if any of the following applies:


(a)  The decision will change the legally allowable use of the leased property, and the lessee has a right to sublease the property;

